

# LAWS

### **OF THE**

## **STATE OF MAINE**

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 5, 2012 to July 10, 2013

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 9, 2013

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2013

(f) Any other performance goals and measures established by the Child Development Services System to monitor effectiveness, efficiency and the cost of the Child Development Services System, which may include results of surveys of parents and guardians on the quality and effectiveness of services;

(5) Beginning January 1, 2015, a report by each regional site in the Child Development Services System demonstrating trends of Child Development Services System employee costs and the results of coordination, utilization and development of services with a broad base of community resources, including private providers and public schools, midwives, resources from other agencies and other resources serving families and children from birth to under 6 years of age, consistent with the provisions of Title 22, section 3571, subsection 3; and

(6) A description of current and emerging trends and challenges that are having an effect on or are expected to have an effect on costs, services or service delivery methods of the Child Development Services System; and

F. To provide the following data by the 20th day of each month to the Office of Fiscal and Program Review, either in a monthly report or by providing the office electronic access to the computer systems and applications by which the raw data are stored, for each regional site and the central office:

(1) Monthly actual and budgeted revenue by funding source for the prior month; and

(2) Monthly actual and budgeted expenditures by funding source and by expenditure category for the prior month.

For the purposes of this subsection, "direct services" includes evaluations; therapies; special instruction; the use of specially designed materials for instruction, screening and testing; the use of assistive technology devices; and transportation and use of physical space associated with providing other direct services.

See title page for effective date.

#### **CHAPTER 339**

#### H.P. 86 - L.D. 104

#### An Act To Amend the Laws Governing Public Records

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 1 MRSA §402, sub-§3, ¶Q, as amended by PL 2011, c. 149, §2, is further amended to read:

Q. Security plans, staffing plans, security procedures, architectural drawings or risk assessments prepared for emergency events that are prepared for or by or kept in the custody of the Department of Corrections or a county jail if there is a reasonable possibility that public release or inspection of the records would endanger the life or physical safety of any individual or disclose security plans and procedures not generally known by the general public. Information contained in records covered by this paragraph may be disclosed to state and county officials if necessary to carry out the duties of the officials, the Department of Corrections or members of the State Board of Corrections under conditions that protect the information from further disclosure; and

Sec. 2. 1 MRSA §402, sub-§3, ¶R, as enacted by PL 2011, c. 149, §3, is amended to read:

R. Social security numbers in the possession of the Secretary of State-<u>:</u> and

Sec. 3. 1 MRSA §402, sub-§3, ¶S is enacted to read:

S. E-mail addresses obtained by a political subdivision of the State for the sole purpose of disseminating noninteractive notifications, updates and cancellations that are issued from the political subdivision or its elected officers to an individual or individuals that request or regularly accept these noninteractive communications.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 340

#### H.P. 416 - L.D. 597

#### An Act To Inform Persons of the Options for the Treatment of Lyme Disease

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §1646 is enacted to read:

§1646. Lyme disease testing information disclosure

**1. Definition.** For the purposes of this section, "health care provider" means a physician, hospital or person that is licensed or otherwise authorized in this State to provide health care services.

**2.** Lyme disease testing information disclosure. Every health care provider that orders a laboratory test for the presence of Lyme disease shall provide the patient with a copy of the results of the test. Sec. 2. Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention; alternatives for treatment of Lyme disease. The Department of Health and Human Services, Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention shall include on the publicly accessible website established pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, section 1645, subsection 3 the following information regarding Lyme disease diagnosis and treatment:

1. Lyme disease may be difficult to diagnose and treat;

2. Some patients seem not to respond to the usual antibiotics used for treating Lyme disease and seem to have post-treatment Lyme disease syndrome. There are some doctors who believe that longer doses of antibiotics may sometimes be helpful. Some patients believe that they have benefited from extended treatments of antibiotics;

3. Antibiotics can be lifesaving medications but can have serious side effects, such as the development of drug-resistant organisms. A patient who contracts an infection from a drug-resistant organism may never fully recover;

4. A negative result for a Lyme disease test does not necessarily mean that Lyme disease is not present and if symptoms continue, the patient should contact a health care provider and inquire about the appropriateness of retesting or additional treatment; and

5. Information on treatment alternatives for treating Lyme disease is available through Internet websites of organizations, including, but not limited to, MaineLyme, Lyme Disease Association, the Mayo Clinic, the National Institutes of Health and WebMD.

See title page for effective date.

### CHAPTER 341

#### H.P. 453 - L.D. 661

#### An Act To Prohibit Sale or Possession of Synthetic Cannabinoids

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 17-A MRSA §1101, sub-§1-A, as enacted by PL 2011, c. 428, §1 and affected by §9, is repealed.

Sec. 2. 17-A MRSA §1101, sub-§1-B, as enacted by PL 2011, c. 428, §2 and affected by §9, is repealed.

Sec. 3. 17-A MRSA §1101, sub-§3-A, as enacted by PL 2011, c. 428, §3 and affected by §9, is repealed. **Sec. 4. 17-A MRSA §1101, sub-§3-B**, as enacted by PL 2011, c. 428, §4 and affected by §9, is repealed.

**Sec. 5. 17-A MRSA §1102, sub-§4, ¶F,** as enacted by PL 2011, c. 428, §7 and affected by §9, is repealed.

Sec. 6. 17-A MRSA §1102, sub-§4, ¶G is enacted to read:

G. Synthetic cannabinoids, including:

(1) Tetrahydrocannabinols that are naturally contained in a plant of the genus cannabis or a cannabis plant, as well as synthetic equivalents of the substances contained in the cannabis plant or in the resinous extractives of cannabis or synthetic substances, derivatives and their isomers with similar chemical structure and pharmacological activity, including the following:

(a) Delta-1 cis or trans tetrahydrocannabinol and their optical isomers;

(b) Delta-6 cis or trans tetrahydrocannabinol and their optical isomers; or

(c) Delta-3,4 cis or trans tetrahydrocannabinol and their optical isomers;

(2) Naphthoylindoles, including any compound containing a 3-(1-naphthoyl)indole structure with substitution at the nitrogen atom of the indole ring by an alkyl, haloalkyl, alkenyl, cycloalkylmethyl, cycloalkylethyl, 1-(N-methyl-2-piperidinyl)methyl or 2-(4morpholinyl)ethyl group, whether or not further substituted in the indole ring to any extent and whether or not substituted in the naphthyl ring to any extent, including the following:

(a) 1-Pentyl-3-(1-naphthoyl)indole or JWH-018 or AM-678;

(b) 1-Butyl-3-(1-napthoyl)indole or JWH-073;

(c) 1-Pentyl-3-(4-methoxy-1-naphthoyl) indole or JWH-081;

(d) 1-[2-(4-morpholinyl)ethyl]-3-(1naphthoyl)indole or JWH-200;

(e) 1-Propyl-2-methyl-3-(1-naphthoyl) indole or JWH-015;

(f) 1-Hexyl-3-(1-naphthoyl)indole or JWH-019;

(g) 1-Pentyl-3-(4-methyl-1-naphthoyl) indole or JWH-122;

(h) 1-Pentyl-3-(4-ethyl-1-naphthoyl)indole or JWH-210;